



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and
Derivatively on Behalf of Athilon Capital Corp.,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, and EBF &
ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants Below/Appellees.

No. 338, 2012

Court below: The Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,
Civil Action No. 6990-VCL

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED INVESTMENT
ADVISORS LLC, VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON JUNDT AND J. ERIC
WAGONER**

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
Philippe Z. Selendy
Nicholas F. Joseph
Sean P. Baldwin
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Dated: September 13, 2012

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)
POTTER ANDERSON
& CORROON LLP
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below/Appellees Athilon Capital
Corp., Athilon Structured Investment
Advisors LLC, Vincent Vertin,
Michael Sullivan, Patrick B.
Gonzalez, Brandon Jundt and J. Eric
Wagoner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Athilon’s Business5

 B. AGHAP’s Investment in Athilon.....6

 C. ASIA Servicing and Licensing Fees7

 D. Amendment to the Operating Guidelines7

 E. Quadrant’s Purchase of Athilon Notes8

 F. Quadrant’s Filing of its Original Complaint and of
 the Amended Complaint9

 G. Athilon’s Issuer Credit Rating is Upgraded.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD
 THAT ALL OF QUADRANT’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED
 BY THE NO-ACTION CLAUSES11

 A. Question Presented.....11

 B. Standard and Scope of Review11

 C. Merits of the Argument.....12

 1. Quadrant’s Failure To Comply With The
 No-Action Clauses Bars All Of Its Claims,
 Because These Claims Are Common To All
 Bondholders12

2.	The No-Action Clauses Are Primarily Designed To Protect Noteholders From Unmeritorious and Unpopular Suits Like Quadrant’s.....	14
3.	The No-Action Clauses Apply Whether or Not There Has Been a Contractual Default.	15
4.	The No-Action Clauses Are At Least As Broad as Those In <i>Feldbaum</i> and <i>Lange</i>	19
5.	The No-Action Clauses Apply to Derivative Claims	22
6.	The No-Action Clauses Do Not Operate As A “Blanket Waiver Of All Remedies”	24
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL OF QUADRANT’S CLAIMS MAY BE AFFIRMED ON THE FURTHER GROUND THAT QUADRANT HAS FAILED ADEQUATELY TO PLEAD ATHILON’S INSOLVENCY	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	11
<i>Akanthos Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Compucredit Hldgs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. 2012)	3, 19
<i>Brinckerhof v. Texas Eastern Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	17
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 2, 1992).....	Passim
<i>Friedman v. Chesapeake and Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 728 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	15
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	13
<i>Horbal v. Three Rivers Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 668542 (Del. Ch. March 10, 2006).....	26
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	12
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	17

<i>Lange v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2002 WL 2005728 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002)	Passim
<i>Loneregan v. EPE Hldgs. LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010)	17
<i>N. Amer. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 2006 WL 2588971 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2006)	27
<i>Norte & Co. v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 44684 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1985)	13
<i>North Amer. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	23-24, 27
<i>Production Resources Group, LLC v. NCT Group, Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	4, 27, 30
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998)	26
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC, v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011).....	14-15, 23
<i>Regions Bank v. Blount Parrish & Co., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 726989 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2001).....	16-17
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>Sivakoff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 597, 2011 WL 1877610 (Del. May 16, 2011).....	11, 19
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	27
<i>Tang Capital Partners, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012).....	21-22

<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	25
<i>Trenwick Amer. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	17
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, LLC</i> , 864 A.2d 930 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	3, 16-18
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	25
<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)	13, 21
STATUTES	
6 Del. C. § 1305	26
8 Del. C. § 170(a).....	26
RULES	
Ct. Ch. R. 8	1, 3, 11, 19
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	12
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1	25
